UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT

Pursuant to Section 13 OR 15(d) of The Securities Exchange Act of 1934

November 28, 2022 Date of Report (date of earliest event reported)

Momentus Inc.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware	001-39128	84-1905538	
(State or other jurisdiction of incorporation or organization)	(Commission File Number)	(I.R.S. Employer Identification No.)	
3901 N. First Street San Jose, California		95134	
(Address of Principal Executive Offices)	(Zip Code)		
	(650) 564-7820		
R	egistrant's telephone number, including area code		
Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simul below):	taneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registr	rant under any of the following provisions (see General Instruction A.2	
☐ Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securitie	es Act (17 CFR 230.425)		
☐ Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange	Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)		
☐ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) u	under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))		
☐ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) u	inder the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))		
Securities registered pursuant to section 12(g) of the Act:			
Title of each class	Trading Symbol(s)	Name of each exchange on which registered	
Class A common stock	MNTS	The Nasdaq Capital Market LLC	
Warrants	MNTSW	The Nasdaq Capital Market LLC	
Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging growth compa Exchange Act of 1934 (§240.12b-2 of this chapter). Emerging growth company ⊠	•	. ,	
If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act. \Box	s elected not to use the extended transition period f	for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards	

Item 5.02 Departure of Directors or Certain Officers; Election of Directors; Appointment of Certain Officers; Compensatory Arrangements of Certain Officers.

On November 28, 2022, Jikun Kim, the Chief Financial Officer of Momentus Inc. (the "Company"), tendered his resignation from the Company, effective January 6, 2023.

Item 7.01 Regulation FD Disclosure.

The following information is provided pursuant to Item 7.01 of Form 8-K, "Regulation FD Disclosure."

On December 2, 2022, Momentus Inc. (the "Company") issued a press release regarding the resignation of Jikun Kim. A copy of the press release is attached as Exhibit 99.1 to this Form 8-K.

This information and the information contained in Exhibit 99.1 is furnished and shall not be deemed "filed" for purposes of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the "Exchange Act"), or otherwise subject to the liabilities of that section, and shall not be deemed to be incorporated by reference in any filing under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, or the Exchange Act, except as may be expressly set forth by specific reference in any such filing, regardless of any general incorporation language in the filing.

The Company does not have, and expressly disclaims, any obligation to release publicly any updates or any changes in its expectations or any change in events, conditions, or circumstances on which any forward-looking statement is based.

Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(d) Exhibits

 Exhibit Number
 Exhibit Description

 99.1
 Press Release, dated December 2, 2022, issued by Momentus Inc.

 104
 Cover Page Interactive Data File (formatted in Inline XBRL and contained in Exhibit 101)

SIGNATURE

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the Registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

By: <u>/s/Jikun Kim</u> Name: Jikun Kim

Dated: December 2, 2022 Title: Chief Financial Officer



Momentus Inc. Announces Resignation of Jikun Kim

SAN JOSE, December 2, 2022 -- Momentus Inc. (NASDAQ: MNTS) ("Momentus" or the "Company"), a U.S. commercial space company that offers transportation and other in-space infrastructure services, today announced that Jikun Kim, Momentus Chief Financial Officer, will resign from his role effective January 6, 2023. Momentus will announce a successor for Kim at a later date.

Kim joined Momentus in September 2020 as Chief Financial Officer. In this role, he led the Company's accounting and financial planning and analysis group. He oversaw the Company's Special Purpose Acquisition Company transaction that closed in August 2021 and the process of listing Momentus on the NASDAQ exchange.

"Jikun provided leadership at Momentus during a significant transformation as the organization evolved from a private company with the promise of good ideas into a public company now starting to deliver on those ideas with space infrastructure services," said Momentus Chief Executive Officer John Rood. "We thank Jikun for his tenure in the CFO role and wish him all the best as he pursues new endeavors."

"Momentus rose to the challenge of reinventing itself as it worked to bring its initial capabilities to market," said Kim. "The Company's progress, particularly in the past year, is extraordinary. I'm proud to have been part of this effort and to have put in place a strong team with a solid foundation of financial tools and processes that will serve the Company well in the future."

About Momentus

Momentus is a U.S. commercial space company that offers in-space infrastructure services, including in-space transportation, hosted payloads and in-orbit services. Momentus believes it can make new ways of operating in space possible with its planned in-space transfer and service vehicles that will be powered by an innovative water plasma-based propulsion system that is under development.

Forward-Looking Statements

This press release contains certain statements which may constitute "forward-looking statements" for purposes of the federal securities laws. Forward-looking statements include, but are not limited to, statements regarding Momentus' or its management team's expectations, hopes, beliefs, intentions or strategies regarding future events or circumstances, and are not guarantees of future performance. Because forward-looking statements relate to the future, they are subject to inherent uncertainties, risks and changes in circumstances that are difficult to predict and many of which are outside of Momentus' control. Many factors could cause actual future events to differ materially from the forward-looking statements in this press release, including but not limited to risks and uncertainties included under the heading "Risk Factors" in the Annual Report on Form 10-K filed by the Company on March 9, 2022, as such factors may be updated from time to time in our other filings with the Securities and Exchange Commission (the "SEC"), accessible on the SEC's website at www.sec.gov and the Investor Relations section of our website at investors.momentus.space. Forward-looking statements speak only as of the date they are made. Readers are cautioned not to put undue reliance on forward-looking statements, and, except as required by law, the Company assumes no obligation and does not intend to update or revise these forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new information, future events, or otherwise.

Contacts

Investors

Darryl Genovesi at investors@momentus.space

Media

Jessica Pieczonka at press@momentus.space